

No. 10-80

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI, S.P.A.,

DR. THOMAS WEISS,
Petitioner,

v.

ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI, S.P.A., AND BUSINESS
MEN'S ASSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARCO E. SCHNABL
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

PETER SIMSHAUSER
Counsel of Record
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 573-4800
Peter.Simshauser
@skadden.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
A. The President's Extensive War-Related Powers Preclude Petitioner's Complaint.....	14
1. The President Is Empowered To Resolve Petitioner's Claim	14
2. None Of The Decisions That Petitioner Cites Calls <i>Garamendi</i> Into Question	16
3. <i>Amici</i> Misapprehend The President's Claims-Settlement Power	18
B. The Absence Of An Executive Agreement Between The United States And Italy Is Immaterial	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. <i>Garamendi</i> Is Based On Conflict With Presidential Foreign Policy, Not Executive Agreements.....	22
2. Neither Lower Court Applications Of <i>Garamendi</i> Nor The Court's <i>Medellin</i> Decision Provides A Basis For Review	26
C. The Remedy Chosen By The President Remains Available To Petitioner.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 Cases	
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation,</i> 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,</i> 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	16
<i>American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi,</i> 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A.,</i> 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 25, 26
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation,</i> 340 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5, 6, 7
<i>Claim of Bernard Dworetzky against Poland,</i> Claim No. PO-2320, Decision No. PO- 3705 (F.C.S.C. 1964)	4
<i>Claim of Frederick Bedrich Brunner against Czechoslovakia,</i> Claim No. CZ-1698, Decision No. CZ- 635 (F.C.S.C. 1960)	4
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,</i> 530 U.S. 362 (2000)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22, 28, 29
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005)	27
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	19
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 363 (E.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 424 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1206 (2006)	1
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation</i> , 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litigation</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2001)	5
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	19, 27, 28
<i>Mousesian v. Versicherung</i> , 578 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2008)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rubin v. Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A.</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 376 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1347 (2009) (No. 08- 780)	8
<i>Schydlower v. Pan American Life Insurance</i> <i>Co.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 493 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	18
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	16
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	15
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	15
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	19
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	24
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. §§ 1642-1642(p)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	9
H.R. 1746, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2008).....	20
H.R. 4596, 111th Cong., 2nd Sess. (2010).....	20
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
Brannon P. Denning & Michael D. Ramsey, <i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi and Executive Preemption in Foreign Affairs</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 825 (2004)	20
David Sloss, <i>International Agreements and the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1963 (2003).....	20, 21
Edward D. Re, <i>The Foreign Claims Settlement Commission: Its Functions and Jurisdiction</i> , 60 Mich. L. Rev. 1079 (1962)	4
<i>Finding Claimants and Paying Them: The Creation and Workings of the International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims (2007)</i> , available at http://www.icheic.org/pdf/icheic%20Leg acy%20Document.pdf	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Holocaust Insurance Accountability Act of 2007 (H.R. 1746): Holocaust Era Insurance Restitution After ICHEIC, the International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims, Hearing Before the House Committee on Financial Services, 110th Cong. 108 (2008) (statement of Stuart E. Eizenstat, Former Special Representative, President & Secretary of State on Holocaust Era-Issues)</i>	5, 6
Louis Henken, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996)	15
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Executive Agreements and the (Non)Treaty Power</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 133 (1998)	20
